

**RECEIVED**

STATE OF WISCONSIN

**05-10-2019**

COURT OF APPEALS

**CLERK OF COURT OF APPEALS  
OF WISCONSIN**

DISTRICT I

---

Case Nos. 2018AP1593-CR & 2018AP1594-CR

---

STATE OF WISCONSIN,

Plaintiff-Respondent,

v.

ANTONIO L. BELL,

Defendant-Appellant.

---

APPEAL FROM A JUDGMENT OF CONVICTION AND  
ORDERS DENYING MOTIONS FOR POSTCONVICTION  
RELIEF, ENTERED IN MILWAUKEE COUNTY CIRCUIT  
COURT, THE HONORABLE DAVID L. BOROWOSKI, THE  
HONORABLE DANIEL L. KONKOL, AND THE  
HONORABLE CAROLINA STARK, PRESIDING

---

**BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-RESPONDENT**

---

JOSHUA L. KAUL

Attorney General of Wisconsin

AARON R. O'NEIL

Assistant Attorney General

State Bar #1041818

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Respondent

Wisconsin Department of Justice

Post Office Box 7857

Madison, Wisconsin 53707-7857

(608) 266-1740

(608) 266-9594 (Fax)

oneilar@doj.state.wi.us

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

ISSUES PRESENTED .....1

STATEMENT ON ORAL ARGUMENT AND PUBLICATION.....1

INTRODUCTION .....1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....2

ARGUMENT .....9

    I.    The circuit court properly denied Bell’s ineffective assistance of counsel claim without a hearing .....9

        A.    A circuit court can deny a postconviction motion alleging ineffective assistance of counsel without an evidentiary hearing if the record demonstrates that the defendant is not entitled to relief or if the motion is inadequately pleaded.....9

        B.    Bell’s motion insufficiently alleged deficient performance, and the record demonstrated that his attorneys were not deficient ..... 10

            1.    Bell’s motion failed to allege what new information counsel could have uncovered by further investigating AC ..... 10

            2.    Bell has not shown that this evidence would have been admissible at trial ..... 12

	Page
a. Third-party-perpetrator evidence .....	13
b. Constitutional exception to the rape-shield law .....	15
C. Bell’s motion failed to adequately allege prejudice .....	18
II. The circuit court properly denied Bell an evidentiary hearing on his newly discovered evidence claim .....	20
A. To get a hearing on this claim, Bell needed to plead sufficient facts showing that CB’s recantation was new and corroborated evidence .....	20
B. Bell was not entitled to a hearing because his motion was insufficient and CB’s recantation fails the test for newly discovered evidence .....	21
CONCLUSION .....	24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Hill v. Lockhart</i> 474 U.S. 52 (1985) .....	10
<i>State v. Allen</i> 2004 WI 106, 274 Wis. 2d 568, 682 N.W.2d 433 .....	9, 21
<i>State v. Bentley</i> 201 Wis. 2d 303, 548 N.W.2d 50 (1996) .....	9, 10, 11, 19

	Page
<i>State v. Byrge</i> 225 Wis. 2d 702, 594 N.W.2d 388 (Ct. App. 1999).....	11
<i>State v. Carter</i> 2010 WI 40, 324 Wis. 2d 640, 782 N.W.2d 695 .....	16, 17
<i>State v. Denny</i> 120 Wis. 2d 614, 357 N.W.2d 12 (Ct. App. 1984).....	7
<i>State v. Dunlap</i> 2002 WI 19, 250 Wis. 2d 466, 640 N.W.2d 112 .....	15, 16, 17
<i>State v. Ferguson</i> 2014 WI App 48, 354 Wis. 2d 253, 847 N.W.2d 900 .....	20
<i>State v. Herdon</i> 145 Wis. 2d 91, 426 N.W.2d 347 (Ct. App. 1988).....	16
<i>State v. Leighton</i> 2000 WI App 156, 237 Wis. 2d 709, 616 N.W.2d 126 .....	11
<i>State v. Lemberger</i> 2017 WI 39, 374 Wis. 2d 617, 893 N.W.2d 232 .....	16
<i>State v. Machner</i> 92 Wis. 2d 797, 285 N.W.2d 905 (Ct. App. 1979).....	9
<i>State v. McCallum</i> 208 Wis. 2d 463, 561 N.W.2d 707 (1997) .....	20, 21
<i>State v. McMahon</i> 186 Wis. 2d 68, 519 N.W.2d 621 (Ct. App. 1994).....	16

	Page
<i>State v. Petitt</i>	
171 Wis. 2d 627, 492 N.W.2d 633 (Ct. App. 1992).....	14
<i>State v. Pulizzano</i>	
155 Wis. 2d 633, 456 N.W.2d 325 (1990) .....	12, 15
<i>State v. Smiter</i>	
2011 WI App 15, 331 Wis. 2d 431, 793 N.W.2d 920 .....	18
<i>State v. Taylor</i>	
2013 WI 34, 347 Wis. 2d 30, 829 N.W.2d 482.....	9
<i>State v. Wilson</i>	
2015 WI 48, 362 Wis. 2d 193, 864 N.W.2d 52.....	13
<i>State v. Wirts</i>	
176 Wis. 2d 174, 500 N.W.2d 317 (Ct. App. 1993).....	12
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i>	
466 U.S. 668 (1984) .....	9, 10
 <b>Statutes</b>	
Wis. Stat. § 940.225(2)(b) .....	17
Wis. Stat. § 972.11(2)(b) .....	15
